

MANJU BALA  
(s)

Petitioner

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR VERMA  
(s)

Respondent

O R D E R

None appears inspite of notice being served on the respondent.

We are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf

of the petitioner-wife for transfer of H.M.A. No. 802 of 2013 titled as "Ajay Kumar Verma vs. Manju Bala" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Dwarka, Delhi to the District Judge/Family Judge Court, Jaipur, Rajasthan is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of H.M.A. No. 802 of 2013

titled as "Ajay Kumar Verma vs. Manju Bala" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Dwarka, Delhi to the

District Judge/Family Judge Court, Jaipur, Rajasthan. Let the records of

the case be transferred without delay.

The transfer petition is allowed in the aforesaid terms.

However, the Family Court is directed to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible, preferably, within a period of one year.

..... J  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

..... J

Gulshan Kumar Arora  
Date: 2015.07.14  
16:48:12 IST

(ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE)

Reason:

New Delhi;  
July 10, 2015.

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 453/2013

MANJU BALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AJAY KUMAR VERMA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 10/07/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satish Chand Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

None appears inspite of notice being served on the respondent.  
The transfer petition is allowed in the terms of the signed  
order.

(R.NATARAJAN)  
Court Master

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)